
Agenda

City Executive Board

Date: Tuesday 14 August 2018

Time: 5.00 pm

Place: The Old Library - Oxford Town Hall

For any further information please contact: 
John Mitchell, Committee and Member Services Officer
Telephone: 01865 252217
Email: executiveboard@oxford.gov.uk

Details of how City Councillors and members of the public may engage with this 
meeting may be found on page 7 of this agenda.

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the 
Committee Services Officer know how you wish to do this before the start of the 
meeting.



City Executive Board
Membership

Chair/ Leader Councillor Susan Brown Leader of the Council, Board 
Member for Economic 
Development and Partnership

Vice Chair/ 
Deputy Leader

Councillor Linda Smith Deputy Leader (Statutory), 
Board Member for Leisure and 
Housing

Councillor Ed Turner Deputy Leader, Board Member 
for Finance and Asset 
Management

Councillor Nigel Chapman Board Member for Customer 
Focused Services

Councillor Mary Clarkson Board Member for Culture and 
City Centre

Councillor Tom Hayes Board Member for Safer, 
Greener, Environment

Councillor Alex Hollingsworth Board Member for Planning and 
Transport

Councillor Mike Rowley Board Member for Housing

Councillor Christine Simm Board Member for Supporting 
Local Communities

Councillor Louise Upton Board Member for Healthy 
Oxford

The quorum for this meeting is three, substitutes are not allowed.

Future items to be discussed by the City Executive Board can be found on the Forward Plan 
which is available on the Council’s website

Copies of this agenda

Reference copies are available to consult in the Town Hall Reception. Agendas are published 6 
working days before the meeting and the draft minutes a few days after.

All agendas, reports and minutes are available online and can be:
- viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- downloaded from our website
- viewed using the computers in the Customer Services, St Aldate’s, or
- subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk

http://10.206.136.158/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=345&RD=0
http://10.206.136.158/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=345&RD=0
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20169/council_meetings
http://mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk/ielogon.aspx?lp=1&RPID=2852798&HPID=2852798&Forms=1&META=mgSubscribeLogon


AGENDA

PART ONE
PUBLIC BUSINESS

Pages

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3  ADDRESSES AND QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

4  COUNCILLOR ADDRESSES ON ANY ITEM FOR DECISION ON 
THE BOARD'S AGENDA 

5  COUNCILLOR ADDRESSES ON NEIGHBOURHOOD ISSUES 

6  ITEMS RAISED BY BOARD MEMBERS 

7  SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORTS 

8  CITY WARD BOUNDARY REVIEW - BOUNDARY COMMISSION'S 
INITIAL PROPOSALS FOR COMMENT

9 - 14

Lead Member: Leader, Economic Development and Partnership 
(Councillor Susan Brown)
The Electoral Registration Officer has submitted a report to  brief the 
City Executive Board on the ward boundary review and ask it to 
comment on the draft ward scheme as published by the Local 
Government Boundary Commission for England.

Recommendations: That the City Executive Board resolves to:

Propose amendments to the new scheme of wards published by the 
Local Government Boundary Commission for England as follows:

1. in East Oxford the boundaries move from north of St Mary’s 
Road to south of it, and from the east of Bullingdon Road to the 
west;

2. in Headington the boundary reverts to the City Council’s original 
proposal so the boundary runs up the middle of Old Road. 
Holyoake Road simply reverts to Quarry and Risinghurst as it 
would not need to move to enable electoral equality reasons;

3. to amend the proposed name of St. Clement’s to Bannister



9  APPROVAL TO PLACE CONTRACT  FOR COVERED MARKET 
ROOF WORKS

15 - 24

Lead Member: Deputy Leader - Finance and Asset Management 
(Councillor Ed Turner)
The Head of Housing Services has submitted a report to seek approval 
to place a Contract in the sum £1.3m for a rolling four year programme 
to replace the covered market roof coverings which have reached the 
end of their life.  Work in connection with which includes redecoration 
at high level and ensuring safe access for maintenance into the future.

Recommendation: That the City Executive Board resolves to:

Approve the placing of the contract to Croft Building and Conservation 
Ltd following the procurement of repair and refurbishment works to the 
Covered Market roofs in the sum of £1.3m over a four year period.

10  COURT PLACE FARM CAR PARK 25 - 36

Lead Member: Planning and Transport (Councillor Alex Hollingsworth)
The Executive Director of Sustainable City has submitted a report to 
implement a coherent parking policy at the Court Place Farm car park.

Recommendations: That the City Executive Board resolves to:

1. Introduce a pay & display parking scheme at Court Place Farm car 
park;

2. Add  Court Place Farm car park to the existing Parks Traffic Order;
3. Agree that the level of penalty charges is kept in accordance with 

all other City Council operated car parks; and
4. Agree the tariff level at the car park  

11  APPOINTMENT OF AN OXFORD CITY COUNCIL 
REPRESENTATIVE TO THE OXFORDSHIRE ASSOCIATION OF 
LOCAL COUNCILS

37 - 40

The Head of Law and Governance has submitted a report to include 
the Oxfordshire Association of Local Councils on the list of Oxford City 
Council Outside Bodies and to appoint a representative for the 
2018/19 Council Year; and to note changes in representation to three 
other organisations.

Recommendations: That the City Executive Board resolves to:

1. Agree to include the Oxfordshire Association of Local Councils 
on the list of Oxford City Council Outside Bodies; 

2. Appoint Councillor Tanner as the Oxford City Council 



representative to the Oxfordshire Association of Local Councils 
for the 2018/19 Council Year;

3. Note the appointment of Councillor Howlett as the Oxford City 
Council representative on the City of Oxford Charity; 

4. Note the appointment of Councillor Curran as the Oxford City 
Council representative on the Donnington Community Centre 
Association; and 

5. Note the appointment of Councillor Garden as the Oxford City 
Council representative on the Headington Parish Charity.

12  MINUTES 41 - 44

Recommendation: The City Executive Board NOTES the minutes of 
the meeting held on 11 July 2018 as a true and accurate record.

13  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

Meetings are scheduled for the following dates:

18 September 2018
16 October 2018
14 November 2018
18 December 2018

All meetings start at 5pm.

14  MATTERS EXEMPT FROM PUBLICATION

If the Board wishes to exclude the press and the public from the 
meeting during consideration of any of the items on the exempt from 
publication part of the agenda, it will be necessary for the Board to 
pass a resolution in accordance with the provisions of Paragraph 
4(2)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012 on the grounds that their 
presence could involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
described in specific paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

The Board may maintain the exemption if and so long as, in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.



DECLARING INTERESTS

General duty

You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item 
on the agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you.

What is a disclosable pecuniary interest?

Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for 
expenses incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your 
election expenses); contracts; land in the Council’s area; licences for land in the Council’s 
area; corporate tenancies; and securities.  The
[...]
and respond at the 
meeting, if possible, or arrange a written response within 10 working days.

Items raised by Board members

Such items must be submitted within the same timescale as questions and will be for 
discussion only and not for a Board decision. Any item which requires a decision of the 
Board will be the subject of a report to a future meeting of the Board



This page is intentionally left blank



.

To: City Executive Board

Date: Date of the meeting: 14 August 2018
Report of: Electoral Registration Officer
Title of Report: City Ward Boundary Review 2018

Summary and recommendations
Purpose of report: To brief the City Executive Board on the ward boundary 

review and ask it to comment on the draft ward scheme 
as published by the Local Government Boundary 
Commission for England.

Key decision: Yes 
Executive Board 
Member:

Councillor Susan Brown, Leader of the Council 

Corporate Priority: None
Policy Framework: None

Recommendations:That the City Executive Board resolves to:

Propose amendments to the new scheme of wards published by the Local 
Government Boundary Commission for England as follows:

 in East Oxford the boundaries moves from north of St Mary’s Road to 
south of it, and from the east of Bullingdon Road to the west;

 in Headington the boundary reverts to the City Council’s original 
proposal so the boundary runs up the middle of Old Road. Holyoake 
Road simply reverts to Quarry and Risinghurst as it would not need to 
move to enable electoral equality reasons; and 

 to amend the proposed name of St. Clement’s to Bannister

Appendix
Appendix 1 Risk Register

9

Agenda Item 8



Introduction 
1. At its meeting on 20th March 2018 the City Executive Board agreed to recommend a 

scheme of wards to the Local Government Boundary Commission. The Commission 
has now published its draft ward scheme and invites comments on it.

Stages of the review
2. The review is carried out under the Local Democracy, Economic Development and 

Constr
[...]
ford and in the eastern part of Old Road.
The Working proposes that:

 in East Oxford the boundaries moves from north of St Mary’s Road to south of it, 
and from the east of Bullingdon Road to the west;

 in Headington the boundary reverts to the City Council’s original proposal so the 
boundary runs up the middle of Old Road. Holyoake Road simply reverts to 
Quarry and Risinghurst as it would not need to move to enable electoral equality 
reasons.

Below are the Working Group’s proposals in table form.

Street LGBCE Proposal Counter-Proposal 
Option

No. of 
electors

Bullingdon Road St Clements Donnington 356
St Mary`s Road (E of 
Bullingdon Rd)

Donnington St Clements

St Mary`s Road Donnington St Clements
157

Old Road (south side – 114-
166)

Quarry and 
Risinghurst

Churchill 36

Holyoake Road Headington Quarry and 
Risinghurst

Dorchester Close Quarry and 
Risinghurst

Churchill 48

Old Road (south side - 168-
Dracena)

Quarry and 
Risinghurst

Churchill 28

Upper Meadow Quarry and 
Risinghurst

Churchill 31

The Working Group believes that these counter-proposals retain electoral equality and 
provide better and more legible boundaries than the Commission has proposed. 
In the proposed St Clement’s ward the electoral would be 5157 (6% variance) and 
Donnington (-2% variance).
The Working Group considered an alternative scheme from the Green Group for the 
area covered by proposed wards of St. Clement’s, Donnington and Bartlemas. The 
Working Group did not adopt that scheme and the Green Group reserved the right to 
make a separate submission.

11



In Old Road, the Working Group considers the Council scheme to be more easily 
understandable. The Commission argued that it would need new parish wards because 
of the county division boundaries in the area. The Working Group thought this was a 
minor issue and indeed the county divisions may well be under a Commission review in 
the very near future so could change again.
The Working Group felt that the Commission could make minor amendments to parish 
ward boundaries in the area to reflect the new arrangements, moving the south side of 
Old Road and the other streets there from the Risinghurst South parish ward into the 
Wood Farm parish ward. Holyoake Road could then return to the proposed Quarry and 
Risinghurst ward.
The Working Group proposes to change the proposed name of St. Clement’s and 
replace it with Bannister. This is because the new St. Clement’s ward is significantly 
different from the current one. So to avoid confusion and to acknowledge the recently-
deceased Sir Roger Bannister’s historic race at the Iffley Road track (within the new 
ward) the new name of Bannister is proposed.
The Liberal Democrat and Green Groups support the proposals, as amended by the 
Working Group, except as they cover the new wards of St. Clement’s, Donnington and 
Bartlemas wards. 

Financial implications
7. There are no financial implications.

Legal issues
8. There are no specific legal implications insofar as the Council is concerned as it is a 

consultee. 

Level of risk
A completed Risk Register is attached at Appendix 1.

Report author Martin John

Job title Electoral Services Manager
Service area or department Law and Governance
Telephone 01865 252518 
e-mail mjohn@oxford.gov.uk

Background Papers: None

12



Title Risk description
Opp/ 

threat
Cause Consequence I P I P I P Control description

Due 

date
Status

Progress 

%

Action 

Owner

City Ward 

Boundary 

Review 2018

If the agreed 

scheme is 

inaccurately 

implemented by 

the Council

Threat Implementation 

of the agreed 

scheme

Reputational 

damage, 

possible court 

action

27/10/17 Martin 

John

3 1 0 0 3 1 Ensure, when 

the changes are 

made in the 

elections 

management 

system, that they 

are checked by 

at least two 

different people

Jan 

2020

Ongoing 30% Anita 

Bradley

Appendix 1: Risk Register

Comments ControlsDate Raised Owner Gross Current Residual

13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



.

To: City Executive Board
Date: 14 August 2018
Report of: Head of Housing Services
Title of Report: Award of contract for Covered Market roof 

replacement

Summary and recommendations
Purpose of report: To seek approval to place a Contract in the sum £1.3m for 

a rolling four year programme to replace the covered 
market roof coverings which have reached the end of their 
life.  Work in connection with which includes redecoration 
at high level and ensuring safe access for maintenance 
into the future.

Key decision: Yes 
Executive Board 
Member:

Councillor Ed Turner

Corporate Priority: Vibrant and sustainable economy
Efficient and effective Council

Policy Framework: None.

Recommendation: That the City Executive Board resolves to:

1. Approve the placing of the contract to Croft Building and Conservation Ltd 
following the procurement of repair and refurbishment works to the Covered 
Market roofs in the sum of £1.3m over a four year period 

Appendices
1 Tender evaluation and evaluation system

15

Agenda Item 9



Introduction and background 

1. As part of the ongoing maintenance of the Covered Market a programme of repairs 
is in place with identified and approved funding totalling £2.6m over the next four 
years.

2. One key piece of work is the replacement of the Covered Market roof covering 
which has been organised on a phased basis and is planned to take place over the 
next four years

3. Tenders have been sought in line with the Council’s procurement policy and 
processes and we are now in a position to place the contract for the works.

4. The total cost of the works over the four year period is £1.3m which exceeds 
delegated authority levels.

5. CEB is being asked to approve the placing of this contract to allow works to 
proceed.

Works in the context of the Covered Market strategy
6. The future strategy of the Covered Market is currently under consideration.  These 

works are not dependent on the longer term strateg
[...]
o meeting all key aspects of 
the requirements.

5 
Excellent

Comprehensive, proposal exceeds expectations, gives high 
confidence that all key aspects of the proposal may be relied upon 
without reservation, offers added value and innovation that is relevant 
to requirement.

23



The final scores for the qualitative and price elements of the tender are combined to 
give an overall final score for the submission. 
With respect to financial criterion scoring each submission is awarded a weighting 
based on its relationship with the lowest priced quotation on the basis of the 
submitted lump sum fee. The Tender with the lowest lump sum fee is awarded the 
full weighting available.  Each of the remaining Tenders is awarded a weighting on a 
pro-rata basis according to the following calculation:

Lowest quotation price
______________            x 40 % of weighting to be allocated
Tenderer price

24



 

. 

 

To: City Executive Board 

Date: 14 August  2018 

Report of: Executive Director of Sustainable City 

Title of Report:  Court Place Farm Parking  

 

Summary and recommendations 

Purpose of report: To implement a coherent parking policy at the Court  

 Place Farm car park 

Key decision: No 

Executive Board 
Member: 

Councillor Hollingsworth, Planning and Regulatory 
Services 

Corporate Priority: A Vibrant and Sustainable Economy. 

Policy Framework:  

Recommendations: That the City Executive Board resolves to: 

1. Introduce a pay & display parking scheme at Court Place Farm car park; 

2. Add  Court Place Farm car park to the existing Parks Traffic Order; 

3. Agree that the level of penalty charges is kept in accordance with all other 
City Council operated car parks; and 

4. Agree the tariff level at the car park   

  

 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 Current Parks Tariff  

Appendix 2 Site Plan  

Appendix 3 Car park capacity per area  

  

 

 

 

 

25

Agenda Item 10



Introduction and background  

 

1. Parking charges in Park locations were 
[...]
tly reducing congestion in the area. 
This will help to ensure that there are available parking spaces for bona fide users 
of the park.  

 

36. The proposed scheme will help manage the available capacity, achieve a turnover 
of vehicles and to recover costs associated with providing these facilities. 

 

29



 

 

Report author Jason Munro 

Parking Manager   

Service area or department Oxford Direct Services  

Telephone  01865 252489 

e-mail  Jason.Munro@oxfordds.co.uk 

 

Background Papers: None 

 

30



Appendix 1 

Current Tariff in Park Locations 

Parks  0-1 hour 1-3 hours 3-5 hours
5 - 24 
hours 

Hinksey Park 42 £0.80 £2.00 £4.00 £15.00
Walton Well Road 28 £0.80 £2.00 £4.00 £15.00
Alexander Court 26 £1.00 £2.00 £4.00 £15.00

  0-1 hour 1-3 hours 3-24 hours
Cutteslowe 45 £0.80 £2.00 £3.00
Cuttesllowe - A40 60 £0.80 £2.00 £3.00

Proposed Tariff Monday – Friday 

  0-3 hour 3-6 hours 6-24 hours
Court Place Farm 70 £1.00 £2.00 £6.00

31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2

33



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 3

Current Car Park Capacity

Area Approximate Capacity 

Area 1 – Oxford City Council 70 parking spaces

Area 2 – Oxsrad 20 parking spaces

Area 3 – OCFC 80 parking spaces 

35



This page is intentionally left blank



.

To: City Executive Board
Date: 14 August 2018
Report of: Head of Law and Governance
Title of Report: Appointment of an Oxford City Council representative 

to the Oxfordshire Association of Local Councils 

Summary and recommendations
Purpose of report: To include the Oxfordshire Association of Local Councils 

on the list of Oxford City Council Outside Bodies and to 
appoint a representative for the 2018/19 Council Year; 
and to note changes in representation to two other 
organisations.

Key decision: No
Executive Board 
Member:

Councillor Susan Brown, Leader, Member for Economic 
Development and Partnerships

Corporate Priority: None
Policy Framework: None

Recommendations: That the City Executive Board resolves to:

1. Agree to include the Oxfordshire Association of Local Councils on the list of 
Oxford City Council Outside Bodies; 

2. Appoint Councillor Tanner as the Oxford City Council representative to the 
Oxfordshire Association of Local Councils for the 2018/19 Council Year;

3. Note the appointment of Councillor Howlett as the Oxford City Council 
representative on the City of Oxford Charity; 

4. Note the appointment of Councillor Curran as the Oxford City Council 
representative on the Donnington Community Centre Association; and

5. Note the appointment of Councillor Garden as the Oxford City Council 
representative on the Headington Parish Charity.

Appendices
None

37

Agenda Item 11



Introduction 
1. The Oxfordshire Association of Local Councils has approached the City Council to 

appoint a representative to the OALC Executive & Policy Committee.
2. The appointment of representatives to Outside Bodies is a matter for the Leader 

of the Council, who chooses to seek Executive Board agreement to her 
nominations. 

3. The Leader wishes to include the Oxfordshire Association of Local Councils 
(OALC)  on the list of Oxford City Council Outside Bodies and appoint Councillor 
John Tanner as the Oxford City Council representative for the 2018/19 Council 
Year.

4. The Oxfordshire Association of Local Councils is a membership organisation that 
represents the interests of affiliated parish and town councils and supports parish 
meetings. The County Council and each of the District Councils are also 
represented on the OALC Executive & Policy Committee.

5. Representation on the OALC Executive & Policy Committee would provide a 
greater insight and the opportunity to contribute to discussions and deliberations 
on the issues facing parish councils. This would complement the role of the City 
Council’s own Parish Council Forum.

6. Representation on the OALC Executive & Policy Committee meets the following 
categories for Council appo
[...]
k 

Background Papers: None

39



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of a meeting of the 
CITY EXECUTIVE BOARD
on Wednesday 11 July 2018 

Committee members:
Councillor Brown (Chair) Councillor Linda Smith (Deputy Leader)
Councillor Chapman Councillor Hollingsworth
Councillor Rowley Councillor Tidball
Councillor Upton

Officers: 
Gordon Mitchell, Chief Executive
Tim Sadler, Executive Director Sustainable City
Ian Brooke, Head of Community Services
Lindsay Cane, Legal Services Manager 
Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services
John Mitchell, Committee and Member Services Officer

Also present:
Councillor Andrew Gant

Apologies:
Councillors Turner and Hayes sent apologies.

35. Declarations of Interest 
None.

36. Addresses and Questions by Members of the Public 
None.

37. Councillor Addresses on any item for decision on the Board's 
agenda 

None.

38. Councillor Addresses on Neighbourhood Issues 
Councillor Gant spoke to this item. He had become aware that the Chair had recently 
accepted the opportunity to be briefed on the Northern Gateway project by the 
developers. He thought it would have been helpful for that opportunity to have been 
available to the rest of the Board and those Ward Members affected by the project.

The Chair explained that the invitation had come at very short notice and it had not 
been practicable to involve others. She noted that this had come prior to a public 

41

Agenda Item 12



consultation which was due to start very soon and which would give all those with an 
interest the opportunity to contribute.

39. Items raised by Board Members 
None.

40. Scrutiny Committee Reports 
The Scrutiny Committee met on 03 July. No reports were due to come to this meeting 
of the City Executive Board as a direct result of that meeting.  Cllr Gant, as Chair of 
Scrutiny Committee,  was however able to report on the establishment by Scrutiny 
Committee of two review groups on “No Local Connection” (in the context of 
homelessness) and “Tourism Management.”

41. Children and young people's strategy 
The Head of Community Services had submitted a report to request that the City 
Executive Board approve the Children & Young People’s Strategy (2018-2022) which 
had been updated following consultation.

Cllr Tidball introduced this item, reminding members of the Board that they had seen 
the previous pre-consultation iteration of the strategy. The consultation had been very 
effective, elicited over a hundred responses, the majority of which had been from 
representative organisations, which had, in turn, helped to shape and improve the 
strategy.

She was pleased to note that the Children’s Trust regarded the strategy as an example 
of good practice and it would cited in its revised Children and Young People’s Plan.

The Head of Community Services drew attention to paragraph 14 of the report which 
summarised common themes flowing from the consultation which included: making the 
strategy accessible to a wider audience; the need to work effectively in partnership; 
increased clarity on roles and responsibilities; increased focus on those with disabilities; 
and an increased focus on mental health. 

The Chair thanked all those who had contributed to this important piece of work. She 
encouraged Board members to take every opportunity to celebrate and promote the 
wide range of support and activities provided by the City Council for children and young 
people. 

The City Executive Board resolved to:

Adopt the Children & Young People’s Strategy.

42. Minutes 
The City Executive Board resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 13 
June 2018 as a true and accurate record.

42



43. Dates of Future Meetings 
Meetings are scheduled for the following dates:

14 August 2018
18 September 2018
16 October 2018
14 November 2018
18 December 2018

All meetings start at 5pm.

44. Matters Exempt from Publication 
No matters were considered in confidential session.

The meeting started at 5.00 pm and ended at 5.15 pm

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Tuesday 14 August 2018

43



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	8 City Ward Boundary Review - Boundary Commission's initial proposals for comment
	Risk Register - Aug 18 (v2)

	9 Approval to place contract  Covered Market Roof works
	Appendix 1

	10 Court Place Farm Car Park
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	11 Appointment of an Oxford City Council representative to the Oxfordshire Association of Local Councils
	12 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the 
CITY EXECUTIVE BOARD
on Tuesday 14 August 2018 

Committee members:
Councillor Brown (Chair) Councillor Hayes
Councillor Hollingsworth Councillor Rowley
Councillor Simm Councillor Upton

Officers: 
Gordon Mitchell, Chief Executive
Anita Bradley, Monitoring Officer
Anna Winship, Management Accountancy Manager
Martin Shaw, Property Services Manager
Jason Munro, Parking & Shopmobility Manager
John Mitchell, Committee and Member Services Officer

Apologies:
Councillors  Smith, Turner, Chapman and Clarkson sent apologies.

44. Declarations of Interest 
None.

45. Addresses and Questions by Members of the Public 
None.

46. Councillor Addresses on any item for decision on the Board's 
agenda 

Councillor Henwood addressed the Board in relation to item 8 on the agenda (City 
Ward Boundary Review). Having met many local residents and community groups he 
was of the view that the proposed boundary changes would have a negative impact on  
residents to the east of Rymers Lane.

Over 1,500 local residents had recently fought for (and supported financially) the new 
nursery and community cafe located in Florence park. Many of these residents live in 
the area affected by the boundary proposal. 

The proposed changes would result in about one third of the Florence Park area 
moving out of Cowley Ward and into Temple Cowley Ward.  

He believed that the loss of these streets from the Cowley Ward would be divisive and 
adversely affect community cohesion that had taken decades to achieve.



He acknowledged the difficulty of identifying  an alternative solution but proposed, on 
behalf of residents and local councillors,  that Littlehay Road, Maidcroft Road, Clive 
Road, Lawrence Road, Havelock Road, Cleveland Road, Gerard Place and St Omer 
Road  are retained within Cowley Ward and that Garsington, Napier, Phipps and St 
Luke’s road should be assigned to the new Temple Cowley Ward. On behalf of the 
residents of Cowley, he respectfully requested the Board to consider this proposal.

The Chair thanked Councillor Henwood for his contribution which would be taken into 
account when the item 8 was discussed. 

47. Councillor Addresses on Neighbourhood Issues 
None.

48. Items raised by Board Members 
None.

49. Scrutiny Committee Reports 
No Scrutiny reports were submitted to this meeting.

50. City Ward Boundary Review - Boundary Commission's initial 
proposals for comment 

The Electoral Registration Officer had submitted a report to brief the City Executive 
Board on the ward boundary review and ask it to comment on the draft ward scheme as 
published by the Local Government Boundary Commission for England.

The Chair briefly introduced the report. The proposal to re-name the new St Clement’s 
Ward as Bannister was an appropriate way for the City to recognise the achievement of 
Sir Roger Bannister. She was minded to support the proposal put forward by Councillor 
Henwood in his submission to the Board. 

In discussion agreed that St Luke’s Road and Coleridge Close should be in the new 
Temple Cowley Ward and that Barton and Sandhills Ward should retain that name 
rather than be known by the proposed  abbreviated version of Barton.

 The City Executive Board resolved to:

Propose amendments to the new scheme of wards published by the Local 
Government Boundary Commission for England as follows:

1. in East Oxford,  the boundaries move from north of St Mary’s Road to south of it, 
and from the east of Bullingdon Road to the west;

2. in Headington, the boundary reverts to the City Council’s original proposal so the 
boundary runs up the middle of Old Road. Holyoake Road simply reverts to 
Quarry and Risinghurst as it would not need to move to enable electoral equality 
reasons;

3. to amend the proposed name of St. Clement’s to Bannister;



4.  to retain Littlehay Road, Maidcroft Road, Clive Road, Lawrence Road, Havelock 
Road, Cleveland Road, Gerard Place and St Omer Road in Cowley Ward and 
assign Garsington, Napier, Phipps, St Luke’s Road and Coleridge Close to the 
new Temple Cowley Ward; and

5. to retain the original name of the  Barton and Sandhills Ward.  

51. Approval to place contract  Covered Market Roof works 
The Head of Housing Services had submitted a report to seek approval to place a 
contract in the sum of £1.3m for a rolling four year programme to replace the covered 
market roof coverings which have reached the end of their life. This work includes 
redecoration at high level and ensuring safe access for future maintenance.

The Property Services Manager spoke briefly to the report. He acknowledged the 
considerable cost of the contract but noted that this was a complex project which 
needed to be managed sensitively in a building of great importance to the City.  The 
focus had been on value for money and not, simply, economy. 

It was noted that this investment in high quality improvement and repair would give a 
positive message to current and future traders about the Council’s recognition of the 
Market’s importance. 

The Chair drew attention to an additional recommendation which it was desirable to 
add to the one given in the report, that the Board should resolve to delegate to the 
Head of Housing Services the approval of and to have sealed the finalised contract to 
be entered into by the Council.

The City Executive Board resolved to:

1. Approve the placing of the contract to Croft Building and Conservation Ltd 
following the procurement of repair and refurbishment works to the Covered 
Market roofs in the sum of £1.3m over a four year period; and

2. Delegate to the Head of Housing Services the approval of and to have sealed 
the finalised contract to be entered into by the Council.

52. Court Place Farm Car Park 
The Executive Director of Sustainable City had submitted a report to implement a 
coherent parking policy at the Court Place Farm car park.

Councillor Hollingsworth introduced the report which was the culmination of extensive 
and sometimes difficult discussions with interested parties. The principal objective of 



this long overdue scheme was to address the free use of the site by commuters 
seeking to avoid payment at other sites. The introduction of a tariff may, as the report 
noted, encourage commuters to consider more sustainable methods of transport. 

The Chair drew attention to an additional recommendation which it was desirable to 
add to the ones given in the report, that the Board should resolve to delegate to the 
Executive Director of Sustainable City the consideration of any consultation responses 
in consultation with the Portfolio holder for Planning and Transport and to take any 
steps necessary to confirm the parking order.

The City Executive Board resolved to:

1. Introduce a pay & display parking scheme at Court Place Farm car park;
2. Add  Court Place Farm car park to the existing Parks Traffic Order;
3. Agree that the level of penalty charges is kept in accordance with all other City 

Council operated car parks; 
4. Agree the tariff level at the car park; and   
5. Delegate to the Executive Director of Sustainable City the consideration of any 

consultation responses in consultation with the Portfolio holder for Planning and 
Transport and to take any steps necessary to confirm the parking order.

53. Appointment of an Oxford City Council representative to the 
Oxfordshire Association of Local Councils 

The Head of Law and Governance had submitted a report to include the Oxfordshire 
Association of Local Councils on the list of Oxford City Council Outside Bodies and to 
appoint a representative for the 2018/19 Council Year; and to note changes in 
representation to three other organisations.

The City Executive Board resolved to:

1. Agree to include the Oxfordshire Association of Local Councils on the list of 
Oxford City Council Outside Bodies; 

2. Appoint Councillor Tanner as the Oxford City Council representative to the 
Oxfordshire Association of Local Councils for the 2018/19 Council Year;

3. Note the appointment of Councillor Howlett as the Oxford City Council 
representative on the City of Oxford Charity; 

4. Note the appointment of Councillor Curran as the Oxford City Council 
representative on the Donnington Community Centre Association; and 

5. Note the appointment of Councillor Garden as the Oxford City Council 
representative on the Headington Parish Charity.

54. Minutes 
The City Executive Board resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 11 
July 2018 as a true and accurate record.



55. Dates of Future Meetings 
Meetings are scheduled for the following dates:

18 September 2018
16 October 2018
14 November 2018
18 December 2018

All meetings start at 5pm.

56. Matters Exempt from Publication 
No matters were considered in confidential session.

The meeting started at 5.00 pm and ended at 5.30 pm

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Tuesday 18 September 2018


